the Plan’s ability to make benefit payments in future years.

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Health Care Cost Trend Rates: The following exhibit presents
the NOL of the Plan, calculated using current health care cost trend rates, as well as what the Plan’s
NOL would be if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point
lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rates.

System 1% Decrease   Current 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 2,586,368$   3,306,499$   4,217,041$

Health Care Cost Trend Rate Sensitivity

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Discount Rates: This paragraph requires disclosure of the
sensitivity of the NOL to changes in the discount rate. The following exhibits present the NOL of the
Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 4.14%, as well as what the Plan’s NOL would be if it were
calculated using a Discount Rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than
the current rate:

System
1% Decrease

(3.14%)

Current Discount
Rate

(4.14%)
1% Increase

(5.14%)

Net OPEB Liability 4,083,162$   3,306,499$   2,684,134$

Discount Rate Sensitivity

Change in Net OPEB Liability (NOL)

Description

Total OPEB
Liability

(a)

Plan Net
Position

(b)
Net OPEB Liability

(a) - (b)

Balance at December 31, 2023 5,055,066$   1,336,643$   3,718,423$

Changes for the year:
Service cost at the end of the year* 78,276   -   78,276
Interest on the TOL and Cash Flows 168,405   -   168,405
Difference between expected and actual experience (7,406)   -   (7,406)
Changes of assumptions or other inputs (601,738)   -   (601,738)
Contributions - employer -   25,100   (25,100)
Net investment income -   25,361   (25,361)
Benefit payments and implicit subsidy credit (116,715)   (116,715)   -
Plan administrative expenses* -   (1,000)   1,000

Net changes (479,178)   (67,254)   (411,924)

Balance at December 31, 2024 4,575,888$   1,269,389$   3,306,499$

*   The service cost includes interest for the year.

   Benefit payments are net of participant contributions and include a payment of $25,100 for the implicit subsidy.

*   Administrative expenses are based on the fees paid from the plan’s trust.

CITY OF WALTERBORO, SOUTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

52

NOTE 7 LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - CONTINUED

CavMac has assumed no significant changes, other than the change in the Municipal Bond Index
Rate, has occurred between the Valuation Date and the Measurement Date. If a significant change,
other than the change in the Municipal Bond Index Rate, has occurred between the valuation Date

[…]

Accommodations Tax 670,233$
Hospitality Tax 503,728

Total Committed Fund Balance 1,173,961$

Assigned
Unspent bond and grant funds 126,363$
ARPA Coronavirus Fiscal Recovery Funds 1,366,945
Total Assigned Fund Balance 1,493,308$

Restricted
State accommodations tax restricted by the state for tourism 338,092$
1% Funds restricted for firemen 5,273
Funds restricted for police 50,679

Total Restricted Fund Balance 394,044$

Restricted
Funds restricted by bond ordinance for a debt service reserve 393,999$

Total Restricted Net Position 393,999$

Governmental Funds

Proprietary Fund

NOTE 12 RESTATEMENT OF BEGINNING BALANCES

During the current year, the City implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. In
addition to the value of unused vacation time owed to employees upon separation of employment, the
City now recognizes an estimated amount of sick leave earned as of year-end that will be used by
employees as time off in future years as part of the liability for compensated absences.

Net Position/Fund
Balance June 30, 2024

As Previously
Reported

Restatement - GASB
101 Implementation

Net Position/Fund
Balance June 30,
2025 As Restated

Government-wide
 Governmental Activities 15,397,637$   (169,054)$   15,228,583$
 Business-type Activities 40,948,793  (32,848)  40,915,945

Total Government-wide 56,346,430$   (201,902)$   56,144,528$

Proprietary Fund
Enterprise Fund
 Major Fund:
 Water, Sewer & Sanitation 40,948,793$   (32,848)$   40,915,945$

Total Enterprise Fund 40,948,793$   (32,848)$   40,915,945$

CITY OF WALTERBORO, SOUTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

65

NOTE 13 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 15, 2025, the date the financial
statements were issued, and determined that the following significant events have occurred: The City
has been awarded several grants to upgrade or make improvements to existing infrastructure.  A list
of awards by project is as follows:

Project Grant Amount Expected Completion
Sewer Upgrade Subsystem 1 East & 3   2,321,831$   Year 2026
Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion   25,665,446$   Year 2026